

# 17-3258(L)

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---



IN RE: 650 FIFTH AVENUE COMPANY and RELATED PROPERTIES

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**BRIEF FOR CLAIMANTS-APPELLANTS**  
**ALAVI FOUNDATION AND 650 FIFTH AVENUE COMPANY**

---

DANIEL S. RUZUMNA  
MELISSA GINSBERG  
MICHAEL N. FRESCO  
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB  
& TYLER LLP  
1133 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 336-2000

JOHN GLEESON  
MATTHEW E. FISHBEIN  
DEREK WIKSTROM  
JUSTIN R. HORTON  
DEBEVOISE & PLIMPTON LLP  
919 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 909-6000

*Attorneys for Claimants-Appellants*  
*Alavi Foundation and 650 Fifth Avenue Company*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Preliminary Statement.....1  
Statement of Jurisdiction.....3  
Statement of Issues Presented .....4  
Statement of the Case.....5  
    A. The Parties.....5  
        1. The Alavi Foundation .....5  
        2. The Fifth Avenue Company.....5  
    B. Procedural History .....8  
        1. Proceedings Before Remand.....8  
        2. Pre-trial Proceedings on Remand.....10  
            (a) Suppression .....10  
            (b) Statute of Limitations.....11  
        3. Trial.....11  
        4. Post-Verdict Motions and Appeal.....13  
    C. The Facts Adduced at Trial .....13  
        1. Events Preceding the Imposition of  
            Sanctions in 1995 .....14  
            (a) Interactions with Iranian Officials Lead  
                to Changes to the Foundation’s Board .....14  
            (b) Bank Melli Makes Clear Its  
                Dissatisfaction with the Investment in  
                1992.....16  
            (c) The 1995 Sanctions.....17  
        2. Post-Sanctions Evidence.....18  
            (a) Assa’s Transfer to Shakeri and  
                Aghamiri in 1995 .....19  
            (b) Building Finally Turns a Profit;  
                Foundation Decides to Buy Assa Out .....20

(c) The Foundation Tries to Buy Assa Out in 2003.....	20
(d) The Foundation’s 2006 Efforts to Meet Assa’s Owners, and Assa’s Stonewalling and Deception .....	22
(e) Continued Efforts to Investigate Assa’s Owners in 2007-2008.....	23
(f) Assa Schemes with Bank Melli to Hide Its Ownership .....	24
(g) The Government’s Principal Post-1995 Evidence.....	25
(h) The Government’s Theories of Forfeiture.....	29
Summary of Argument.....	31
Argument .....	35
I. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Claimants’ Statute of Limitations Defense .....	35
A. On Remand, the District Court Repeated Errors That Led This Court to Vacate Its Previous Decision on the Statute of Limitations .....	37
B. The District Court Erred in Again Denying Statute of Limitations Discovery .....	40
C. The District Court’s Statute of Limitations-Related Summary Judgment Decisions Should Be Reversed.....	43
1. Admissible Evidence Demonstrates the Government Knew or Should Have Known of the Forfeitable Offenses Before November 2004.....	43

2.	The District Court’s Finding that the Alleged Facts Underlying the Forfeiture Complaint Were “Not Discoverable” Before 2004 Constitutes Error .....	47
3.	The District Court Further Erred by Deeming the Alleged Offenses as Separate and Distinct for Statute of Limitations Purposes .....	49
4.	The District Court Erred by Allowing the Government to Forfeit Assets Based on Pre-2004 Conduct .....	53
II.	The District Court’s Denial of Claimants’ Suppression Motion Was Erroneous and Should Be Reversed .....	55
A.	The District Court Did Not Undertake the Required Inevitable Discovery Analysis.....	57
1.	The Grand Jury Subpoena Required the Production of Only a Small Fraction of the Unlawfully Seized Materials.....	58
2.	The District Court Erred in Finding that the Seized Materials Would Have Been Produced in Civil Discovery .....	59
B.	The District Court Erroneously Applied the Good Faith Exception to the Deliberate Execution of a Facially Invalid Warrant .....	64
1.	The District Court Failed to Analyze Whether the Government Could Reasonably Have Relied on a Facially Invalid Warrant.....	65
2.	The Agents Could Not Have Reasonably Relied on the Facially Invalid Warrant .....	67

3.	The District Court’s Findings Undermine Its Conclusion that the Government’s Unlawful Conduct Was an Undeterrable “Oversight” .....	74
III.	The District Court Erred in Its Handling of the Fifth Amendment Privilege Assertions by Foundation Board Members.....	76
A.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Precluding Witnesses Who Were Willing to Testify .....	77
B.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Admitting the Privilege Assertions into Evidence.....	80
1.	The Probative Value .....	81
2.	The Unfair Prejudice.....	86
3.	The District Court’s Rule 403 Determination .....	89
(a)	The Determination Was Based Squarely on an Error of Law .....	89
(b)	Even Absent the Legal Error, the Rule 403 Determination Was an Abuse of Discretion .....	91
C.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion by Excluding Claimants’ Evidence Explaining the Fifth Amendment Invocations.....	93
D.	The Erroneous Failure to Sanction Flagrant Government Misbehavior.....	95
IV.	The District Court Erroneously Permitted the Government to Pursue Forfeiture of Properties “Retained” through Alleged Criminal Services Without a Valid Evidentiary Basis .....	96

A.	The Government’s Retained Property Theory Is Not Supported by Sufficient Evidence.....	98
B.	The District Court’s Instruction Regarding the Gabay and Flatow Actions Unfairly Prejudiced Claimants .....	101
C.	This Court Should Vacate the Jury’s Findings Regarding Money Laundering .....	103
V.	Additional Errors Deprived Claimants of Their Right to a Fair Trial .....	104
A.	The District Court Erred in Numerous Evidentiary Rulings.....	104
1.	The District Court Erred by Barring Claimants from Rebutting the Government’s Claim That Alavi’s Philanthropy Was a Service for Iran .....	105
2.	The District Court Erred by Permitting the Government to Argue That the 1989 Transaction Was Illegal, Then Barring Claimants from Proving Otherwise .....	107
3.	The District Court Erred by Preventing Claimants from Rebutting the Government’s Assertion That an American Foundation’s Contacts with Foreign Officials Were Suspect and Prima Facie Evidence of Illicit Ties .....	109
4.	The District Court Erred in Its Zeal to Avoid “Putting the Government on Trial” .....	111
5.	The District Court Sua Sponte Policed Claimants’ Defense Presentation in Other Ways .....	112
6.	The District Court Erred by Admitting Prejudicial Hearsay .....	114

(a)	Mohammad Badr.....	114
(b)	Mohammad Deghani Tafti .....	118
(c)	Hamid Firooznia.....	119
7.	The District Court Wrongly Admitted Evidence about a Fraudulent Scheme Unconnected to the Foundation .....	121
B.	The District Court’s Derisive and Disparate Treatment of Claimants Tainted the Proceedings .....	122
1.	The District Court Misunderstood and Mocked the Defense .....	122
2.	The District Court Closed the Courtroom to Muslim Schoolchildren.....	124
3.	The District Court’s Misleading “Cross- Examination” of Hanieh Safakamal.....	126
4.	The District Court Disparaged Claimants’ Counsel .....	127
VI.	The Forfeiture Judgment Is Constitutionally Excessive and Should Be Reduced .....	130
A.	Forfeiture of the Building and the Foundation’s Partnership Interest Is Punitive and Therefore Subject to the Eighth Amendment’s Constraints.....	131
B.	Forfeiture of the Building and the Partnership Interest Is Grossly Disproportional to the Gravity of the Alleged Offenses .....	133
1.	The Alleged Conduct Involved Commercial and Charitable Services, Not Terrorism.....	134
2.	The Forfeiture Vastly Exceeds the Criminal Punishments Available and Other Relevant Forfeiture Awards .....	135

3.	The Forfeiture Judgment Will Force the Foundation to Cease Operations and Terminate Its Charitable Activities .....	137
VII.	The Court Should Reassign This Case on Remand .....	138
	Conclusion .....	141

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993).....	131, 132
<i>Bentley v. Stromberg-Carlson Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981).....	102
<i>Bowles v. United States</i> , 439 F.2d 536 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	90
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012).....	42, 49
<i>Brink’s Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 717 F.2d 700 (2d Cir. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bruneau ex rel. Schofield v. South Kortright Cent. School Dist.</i> , 163 F.3d 749 (2d Cir. 1998).....	104
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	57
<i>Clubsides, Inc. v. Valentin</i> , 468 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2006).....	43
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	90
<i>Cweklinsky v. Mobile Chem. Co.</i> , 364 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2004).....	104
<i>Danny B. ex rel. Elliott v. Raimondo</i> , 784 F.3d 825 (1st Cir. 2015).....	42

<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 229 (2011).....	67
<i>First Interregional Equity Corp. v. Haughton</i> , No. 91-cv-0143, 1993 WL 361576 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 1993).....	94
<i>Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 67 F. Supp. 2d 535 (D. Md. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gabay v. Mostazafan Found. of Iran</i> , 968 F. Supp. 895 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	66, 68
<i>Grynberg v. Total S.A.</i> , 538 F.3d 1336 (10th Cir. 2008).....	46
<i>Hadley v. United States</i> , 45 F.3d 1345 (9th Cir. 1995).....	42
<i>Hernandez v. Keane</i> , 341 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2003).....	99
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	64, 68, 74, 75
<i>Hispanics for Fair &amp; Equitable Reapportionment v. Griffin</i> , 958 F.2d 24 (2d Cir. 1992).....	139
<i>Huminski v. Corsones</i> , 396 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2005).....	126
<i>In re 650 Fifth Avenue &amp; Related Properties</i> , 830 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>In re City of New York</i> , 607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>In re Reassignment of Cases</i> , 736 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013).....	138
<i>Kirschenbaum v. 650 Fifth Ave. and Related Prop.</i> , 830 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2016).....	98, 100
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	54
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	131, 132
<i>Kronisch v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998).....	46
<i>Long Island Lighting Co. v. Barbash</i> , 779 F.2d 793 (2d Cir. 1985).....	40
<i>Lore v. City of Syracuse</i> , 670 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2012).....	99
<i>Mackler Prods., Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 225 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2000).....	139, 140
<i>MacNamara v. City of New York</i> , 249 F.R.D. 70 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	42
<i>McIntyre v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	46
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010).....	35
<i>Namet v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 179 (1963).....	95

<i>Nipper v. Snipes</i> , 7 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 1993).....	102
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	89
<i>Penfield v. Venuti</i> , 589 F. Supp. 250 (D. Conn. 1984).....	94
<i>Pescatore v. Pan Am. World Airways, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 1996).....	139
<i>Provost v. City of Newburgh</i> , 262 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 2001).....	101
<i>Rado v. Connecticut</i> , 607 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1979).....	95
<i>SEC v. DiBella</i> , No. 04-cv-1342, 2007 WL 1395105 (D. Conn. May 8, 2007).....	94
<i>SEC v. Graystone Nash, Inc.</i> , 25 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 1994).....	77
<i>Shcherbakovskiy v. Da Capo Al Fine, Ltd.</i> , 490 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2007).....	138, 139
<i>Sims v. Blot</i> , 534 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2008).....	77
<i>Stagl v. Delta Airlines</i> , 52 F.3d 463 (2d Cir. 1995).....	40
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	136

<i>Sudler v. City of New York</i> , 689 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2012).....	43
<i>United States v. \$515,060.42 in U.S. Currency</i> , 152 F.3d 491 (6th Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. 141st St. Corp.</i> , 911 F.2d 870 (2d Cir. 1990).....	132
<i>United States v. 143-147 E. 23rd St.</i> , 77 F.3d 648 (2d Cir. 1996).....	132
<i>United States v. 3814 NW Thurman St.</i> , 164 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 1999).....	133
<i>United States v. 4003-4005 5th Ave.</i> , 55 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 1995).....	78, 80
<i>United States v. 5443 Suffield Terrace, Skokie, Ill.</i> , 607 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 2010).....	53, 54
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 782 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2015).....	51
<i>United States v. al-Moayad</i> , 545 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2008).....	110
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998).....	131, 132, 134, 135
<i>United States v. Bershchansky</i> , 788 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2015).....	57
<i>United States v. Bianco</i> , 998 F.2d 1112 (2d Cir. 1993).....	68
<i>United States v. Buck</i> , 813 F.2d 588 (2d Cir. 1987).....	70

<i>United States v. Cantley</i> , Crim. Nos. 86-00293-02-06, 1987 WL 13668 (E.D. Pa. July 8, 1987).....	119
<i>United States v. Capoccia</i> , 503 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2007).....	96
<i>United States v. Carneglia</i> , 256 F.R.D. 384 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	121
<i>United States v. Castello</i> , 611 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2010).....	135
<i>United States v. Chaplin’s, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 846 (11th Cir. 2011).....	132
<i>United States v. Cohan</i> , 628 F. Supp. 2d 355 (E.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	70
<i>United States v. Corrado</i> , 227 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2000).....	133
<i>United States v. Curley</i> , 639 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2011).....	101
<i>United States v. DeMott</i> , 513 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 2008).....	139
<i>United States v. Dhinsa</i> , 243 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2001).....	57
<i>United States v. Doe (In re Grand Jury Proceedings)</i> , 219 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2000).....	49
<i>United States v. El-Mazain</i> , 664 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2011).....	117

<i>United States v. Eng</i> , 971 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1992).....	56, 59, 60
<i>United States v. Figueroa</i> , 548 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2008).....	90
<i>United States v. Filani</i> , 74 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 1996).....	130
<i>United States v. Five Cases, etc.</i> , 179 F.2d 519 (2d Cir. 1950).....	92
<i>United States v. Gapinski</i> , 422 F. App'x 513 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	139
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2005).....	101, 103
<i>United States v. George</i> , 975 F.2d 72 (2d Cir. 1992).....	70
<i>United States v. Gupta</i> , 747 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2014).....	117
<i>United States v. Hargus</i> , 128 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 1997).....	67
<i>United States v. Heath</i> , 455 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2006).....	57
<i>United States v. Jalaram</i> , 599 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2010).....	132, 133
<i>United States v. Kivanc</i> , 714 F.3d 782 (4th Cir. 2013).....	51, 52
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	56, 64, 65, 67

<i>United States v. Lindsey</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	75
<i>United States v. Lot Numbered One (1) of Lavaland Annex</i> , 256 F.3d 949 (10th Cir. 2001).....	132
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 786 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2015).....	101
<i>United States v. Mundy</i> , 539 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2008).....	102
<i>United States v. Napoli</i> , 54 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1995).....	103
<i>United States v. Nazzaro</i> , 472 F.2d 302 (2d Cir. 1973).....	129
<i>United States v. Padilla</i> , 186 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1999).....	140
<i>United States v. Paul</i> , 561 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2009).....	139
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 852 F.2d 671 (2d Cir. 1988).....	67
<i>United States v. Robin</i> , 553 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1977).....	138, 139, 140
<i>United States v. Rosa</i> , 626 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Salvador</i> , 820 F.2d 558 (2d Cir. 1987).....	117

<i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 333 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2003).....	111
<i>United States v. Sum of \$185,336.07 United States Currency</i> , 731 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2013).....	131
<i>United States v. Tamura</i> , 694 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1982).....	67
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 703 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012).....	98
<i>United States v. Vilar</i> , 729 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2013).....	57
<i>United States v. Viloski</i> , 814 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2016).....	132, 134, 137
<i>United States v. Wey</i> , 256 F. Supp. 3d 355, 398 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	72
<i>United States v. Zemlyansky</i> , 945 F. Supp. 2d 438 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>von Hofe v. United States</i> , 492 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2007).....	131, 133, 134, 135
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994).....	114, 119
<i>Woods v. START Treatment &amp; Recovery Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 864 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2017).....	77, 81, 91
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 1190 (E.D. Pa. 1980) .....	116

<i>Zerega Ave. Realty Corp. v. Horbeck Offshore Transp. LLC, 571 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2009)</i> .....	42
--	----

**STATUTES & REGULATIONS**

18 U.S.C. § 983.....	133
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	136
19 U.S.C. § 1621.....	35
28 U.S.C. § 144.....	139
28 U.S.C. § 1610.....	100
50 U.S.C. § 1701.....	1, 8
31 C.F.R. Part 560.....	8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Bar Association, <i>Criminal Justice Standards for the Prosecution Function</i> .....	95
Fed. R. Evid. 403 .....	91, 121
Fed. R. Evid. 803 .....	120
Fed. R. Evid. 804 .....	119
U.S.S.G. § 8A1.2 cmt. 3(H).....	136
U.S.S.G. § 8C2.4.....	135
U.S.S.G. § 8C2.6.....	135, 136
U.S.S.G. § 8C2.7.....	135

Weinstein's Federal Evidence § 401.04..... 122
